
Car parking  

Question No: 53/2010 

Jenny Jones 

Will you seek to exceed the London Plan PTAL-based standards on cycle and car parking to 

promote your sustainable transport objectives? 

A: The Olympic Park Legacy Company has yet to finalise its parking strategy for the Park, 

but is committed to implementing a sustainable transport strategy for the development of the 

Park after the Games.  Parts of the Park do benefit from excellent accessibility to public 

transport, and this will be reflected in the parking strategy. The details will be developed over 

the course of the next few months as work on the Legacy Masterplan Framework and 

planning application is progressed.   

The Company will also inherit an extensive cycling network across the Park and it is intended 

that sufficient infrastructure (including cycling parking) is provided to ensure that the 

proportion of journeys by cycle can be maximised. 

Cycle Hire Scheme 

Question No: 1140 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Will the London Cycle Hire Scheme be fully operational in May 2010?  

Answer from the Mayor:  
2010 is London’s Year of Cycling and at its very heart will be the launch of London’s Cycle 

Hire scheme.  It is an exciting time for cycling in London as we move into the final stages of 

preparation for the delivery of this fantastic scheme, which will bring about real change in the 

way London and visitors alike choose to get about.  The Cycle Hire scheme will be fully 

operational this Summer. 

The precise date for the launch of the Cycle Hire scheme is currently in the process of being 

finalised.  

TfL undertook a thorough examination of cycle hire schemes in other cities to ensure that 

their mistakes are not replicated and that London gets the best Cycle Hire scheme in the 

world. 

Our initial date was established prior to appointing a contractor to give them a clear sense of 

when we wanted to see the scheme on the streets. Following a rigorous selection process we 

appointed Serco who are working hard, in preparation for a launch this summer. 

Cycle superhighways 

Question No: 891 / 2010 



Jenny Jones 

A constituent has noticed that in recent publications on cycle superhighways, a picture of a 

bus lane was featured of which half was the blue cycle superhighway, which effectively cuts 

the space cyclists currently have in half. Can the Mayor either explain in what way this 

benefits cyclists or confirm that the artists impression is an error end these features won’t be 

introduced? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Where a 3m bus lane exists on the route of a Cycle Superhighway, a 1.5m wide band of blue 

colour will be located on the inside of the lane to provide recognition and continuity. This 

will not prohibit cyclists from using other parts of the bus lane should they prefer to do so. 

Customer research showed this approach to be preferable in terms of safety, way finding and 

attractiveness.  

Where the width of a bus lane allows (4m or wider) a dedicated cycle lane will be provided 

within the bus lane to separate cyclists from buses. 

Smarter travel 

Question No: 901 / 2010 

Jenny Jones 

At the 3rd February Transport for London Board meeting you praised the smarter travel idea, 

saying: “This is our vision for transport in outer London. This is what we want to achieve.” In 

response to my question 627 / 2010, you explained that you had reduced the budget for 

Smarter Travel from £30m in 2008/09 to £22m in 2009/10. Have any boroughs indicated that 

they will adopt the three year package approach trialed in Sutton and Richmond? Can you 

give details of the proposed individual budgets for these new schemes? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

The Local Implementation Plan (LIP) reforms that were introduced for 2010/11 onwards 

enable the London boroughs to develop packages of ‘smarter travel’ work, as well as 

corridors and neighbourhoods.  This greater flexibility means boroughs can develop 

programmes similar to that trialled in Sutton and Richmond.   

TfL is providing support material and guidance to enable boroughs to learn the lessons from 

the Richmond and Sutton projects in developing these programmes as part of their second 

round of LIPs.  Details of the activities within individual boroughs will be set out within the 

LIPs, including programmes of work for 2011/12 to 2013/14 – these are due to be submitted 

in draft form to TfL in December 2010.   

*  

London Cycle Network Plus 

Question No: 898 / 2010 



Jenny Jones 

How will you deliver your election promise to the London Cycling Campaign to complete the 

London Cycle Network Plus (LCN+) to a high standard in all London boroughs? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

I made no such pledge and the timetable for completing the LCN+ was set by my 

predecessor.  My view is that as the final parts of the network increasingly require expensive 

and unpopular traffic schemes, efforts will be focused on my new direction under the Cycle 

Revolution towards more integrated and targeted interventions to make cycling safer, easier 

and more appealing. These include Cycle Superhighways along with Cycle Hire and Biking 

Boroughs as the best way to grow and develop cycling in the Capital. Where possible, these 

will build on the legacy of the LCN+ and incorporate LCN+ proposals being developed by 

the boroughs and other managing authorities. 

*  

Cycle training in schools 

Question No: 899 / 2010 

Jenny Jones 

In answer to my question 1773/2009, in which I welcomed your commitment that “all Year 6 

children [will] receive Level 2 training by 2012”, you stated that this would cost an estimated 

£5m a year. In answer to my question 0626/2010, you state that total spending on cycle 

training for adults and children remained at £3m in 2009/10 and will be devolved to boroughs 

in 2010/11. How will you ensure that boroughs put sufficient money into providing all year 6 

pupils with level 2 cycle training by 2012? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

I have made this commitment in line with the DfT and Cycling England targets for 

Bikeability, and in the full knowledge of co-ordinated promotional campaigns  to increase 

awareness of the value and benefits of cycle training.   TfL is presently working with the 

London boroughs and other key cycle training stakeholders to report on progress, for both 

child and adult training. This report will also highlight recent developments in good practice 

and cost effectiveness and is intended to assist boroughs in securing the resources needed to 

meet growing demand.   

TfL is also working more closely with 13 Outer London boroughs as part of the Biking 

Boroughs programme. The programme aims to make a range of cycling initiatives, including 

cycle training central to borough delivery through reprioritisation of Local borough delivery 

through reprioritisation of Local Implementation Plan funding. Ongoing studies in the Biking 

Boroughs are helping to identify how cycling can be integrated into all borough activities, 

and delivered in parallel with local partner activities. 

In addition, as part of the annual monitoring and reporting requirements, boroughs will need 

to provide information on the number of children and adults provided with cycle training. 



Road safety expenditure 

Question No: 900 / 2010 

Jenny Jones 

Thank you for your answer to my question 628/2010. Will boroughs be required to report 

expenditure on road safety measures and 20mph zones when they report on interventions 

which have been completed in each borough over the previous year? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

As part of the Local Implementation Plan reforms boroughs are required to provide 

information annually on the measures delivered to improve road safety, including 20mph 

zones, and to monitor the impacts of their programmes of investment against a number of key 

performance indicators, including the numbers of people killed and seriously injured.     

Secure bike parking on council estates 

Question No: 1076 / 2010 

Caroline Pidgeon 

Will TfL support secure bike parking on council estates in London where bikes have been 

removed from communal areas, such as balconies and landings, because of fire risk 

assessments? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

TfL has worked closely with a number of boroughs to address practicalities of retrofitting 

secure cycle parking onto estates. In light of this process and the experience of ‘good 

practice’ examples, TfL will be publishing guidance on this matter later this Spring.   

To support the first two pilot Cycle Superhighways, TfL has allocated £275k to the eight host 

boroughs to spend on cycle parking. Each borough will be using this money to provide a 

substantial number of new secure and general cycle parking spaces on estates.   

This allocation is over and above any funding these boroughs are getting through their Local 

Implementation Plan allocations. Elsewhere, now that decisions on local transport funding 

have been devolved to the London boroughs, it is up to the boroughs to determine how best to 

use their resources. 

Pedicabs 

Question No: 1158 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

When will pedicabs be properly regulated and controlled? 



Answer from the Mayor: 

I am currently in discussion with the Government to introduce clear legislation to regulate the 

pedicab industry. The legislation is designed to ensure that there are clear safety standards for 

pedicabs and all such vehicles are required to be registered as for any other class of passenger 

carrying vehicle. The legislation will also provide the framework for local pedicab licensing 

schemes, such as that being developed by Westminster City Council. 

Cycling Super Highways 

Question No: 1179 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

A constituent of mine has a number of questions about the proposed Cycling Super Highways  

(a) Will they be shared with buses?  

(b) Will they operate 24 hours?  

(c) Are there any parking restrictions?  

(d) What happens when you get into central London?  

(e) Will there be cameras similar to bus lane cameras to stop cars from driving in them?  

(f) Who gets priority when they cross a road or junction?  

Answer from the Mayor: 

a. Cyclists are currently permitted to use bus lanes, and this arrangement will not 

change with the introduction of Cycle Superhighways. Where space exists, a 

dedicated cycle lane will be included within the bus lane to separate cyclists 

from buses.  

b. Cycle Superhighways will operate 24 hours. However, they are targeted at 

commuter cyclists, so where there is off-peak parking and loading, in general 

this will continue to be permissible.  

c. No new parking restrictions are being introduced as a result of Cycle 

Superhighways. More than 80% of the first two routes will operate on TLRN 

red routes, or segregated cycle track, where parking and loading are already 

either removed or strictly controlled. Where it exists, some parking and 

loading is being moved off carriageway to provide a clearer route for cyclists.  

d. The Cycle Superhighways aim to bring cyclists from commuter hubs into 

dispersal “work end” destinations in the central zone. Here cyclists can join 

existing cycling and road infrastructure to continue their journey. The routes 

will be clearly signed from central London.  

e. No additional CCTV is being introduced as part of the Cycle Superhighways 

project, although a proportion of the routes are already covered by CCTV. 

Plans for increased enforcement are being prepared for the launch of the Cycle 

Superhighway pilot routes. 



f. Cyclists and general traffic must continue to obey traffic regulations at 

junctions, and give way to each other as appropriate. The blue lanes marked 

through junctions will provide a clear space for cyclists and raise awareness of 

their presence in the general traffic. 

*  

Cycling Superhighways 2 

Question No: 1180 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

A constituent asks me to ask you ‘ Q Cycling Superhighways. “Will motorbikes use the 

Cycle Superhighways as they currently do with cycle lanes, and illegally with ASLs? How 

will this be enforced?” 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Cycle Superhighways are not designed to be used by motorbikes. However, I am not planning 

to take any decisions on whether to amend road traffic regulations for bus lanes to allow 

permament use by motorcycles (including bus lanes on planned or proposed cycle 

superhighways) until the results of the motorcycle in bus lane trial study become 

available. With regard to ASL's, plans for increased enforcement are being prepared for the 

launch of the Cycle Superhighways pilot routes. 

Recent works on the TLRN in Brixton  

Question No: 1181 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Many experienced cyclists are finding the new road layout in Brixton dangerous for cyclists 

going south from Brixton Road to Brixton Hill.  

Tfl has told cyclists that measures to reduce the danger for cycling will not be introduced as 

the measures would reduce highway space for motoring. Will the Mayor continue to put 

driving above cyclist’s safety, even though many people driving are only driving short 

distances which they would walk or cycle if they felt safe?  

Answer from the Mayor: 

The lack of available space in Brixton to accommodate demand, especially from pedestrians, 

means that a balance has to be struck between the needs of all users.  TfL believes that the 

scheme undertaken in the town centre optimises benefits for all road users.  Unfortunately 

this means that TfL has not been able to provide any distinct cycle tracks or lanes.  However, 

cyclists are able to make use of the bus lanes provided so TfL refutes your suggestion that 

Brixton is not a safe area to cycle through. 

*  



Recent works on the TLRN in Brixton 2 

Question No: 1182 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Years of evidence, including recent developments carried out by Southwark and Lambeth 

Councils on Walworth and Wandsworth Road, show that reallocating road space to cycling 

and walking does not cause the congestion predicted by computer modelling. Despite 

numerous complaints to TfL from experienced cyclists about the safety of the new road 

scheme in Brixton, why will the Mayor as head of TfL, in line with his stated support for 

cycling, not reallocate road space in Brixton so that the area is safe to cycle through? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Walworth Road and Wandsworth Road experience different traffic conditions to Brixton.  

Brixton Town Centre is one of the most congested areas in London in terms of traffic and 

pedestrian flows and is comparable with major shopping areas such as Oxford Street.  It also 

has one of the highest frequencies of bus services.  The lack of available space to 

accommodate demand, especially from pedestrians, means that a balance has to be struck 

between the needs of all users.  TfL believes that the scheme undertaken in the town centre 

optimises  benefits for all road users.  Unfortunately this means that TfL has not been able to 

provide any distinct cycle tracks or lanes.  However, cyclists are able to make use of the bus 

lanes provided so TfL refutes your suggestion that Brixton is not a safe area to cycle through. 

Recent works on the TLRN in Brixton 3  

Question No: 1183 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Why, despite his stated support for cycling, is the Mayor still putting road capacity for cars 

above a direct route from Coldharbour Lane to Acre Lane in Brixton for the large number of 

cyclists who use that route? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

The objective of smoothing traffic flow is not to increase road capacity but rather to manage 

congestion and improve journey time reliability for traffic using London’s roads. 

TfL’s ability to reduce traffic capacity without impacting on journey time reliability is 

dependent on the availability of alternative routes for traffic to disperse to.  In the particular 

case of Brixton, the A23 is one of the most important radial routes into and out of Central 

London, with little in the way of local alternatives.  Reducing the capacity of the A23 would 

severely affect the movement of buses, freight and general traffic using the route and make it 

more difficult for commuters to access Brixton’s stations. 

The new road layout at Brixton does not permit any traffic movement from Acre Lane into 

Coldharbour Lane and this situation is unchanged from the old layout.  The reason for not 

providing it is that detailed investigations found it was impossible to introduce a ‘straight 



ahead’ lane into Acre Lane (even for existing cyclists) due to the demands of other existing 

movements and the requirement to maintain the pedestrian island outside Brixton Town Hall. 

The Cycle Superhighway through the Oval 

Question No: 1186 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Would the Mayor be happy for children to cycle unaccompanied through the Oval Junction 

following the installation of the Cycle Super Highway? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Cycle Superhighways will introduce routes that are safer than they are now, with increased 

visibility of cyclists as a presence in the road space. However, I would always urge young 

and inexperienced cyclists to take advantage of cycle training, which we are offering as part 

of the project, before using one of the Cycle Superhighways routes. 

*  

The Cycle Superhighway through the Oval 2 

Question No: 1187 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

The Oval junction is notorious for cycle casualties. Given that many experienced cyclists find 

the area intimidating what works will be carried out as part of the Cycle Super Highway 

scheme to address safety and encourage new cyclists?  

Answer from the Mayor: 

At Kennington and Oval, Cycle Superhighways proposals include a realignment of traffic 

lanes and bus lanes to allow for safer cyclist movement southbound, particularly in relation to 

reducing conflict with left turning vehicles at Brixton Road.  

Northbound proposals include a cycle lane which will feed into the Advanced Stop Line at 

the Oval Junction and the cycle lane will be marked through the junction to feed directly into 

a further cycle lane on the north side. 

*  

The Cycle Superhighway through the Oval 3 

Question No: 1188 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 



The Department For Transport has stated that gyratories like the one at Stockwell Triangle 

cannot be made safe for cycling. How will the Cycle Super Highway tackle this? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

The Cycle Superhighways proposal at Stockwell Gyratory involves the two lanes heading 

northbound for the A3 being reduced to one lane for motor traffic, to reduce potential conflict 

between motorists and cyclists.  Cyclists will continue onto a new 1.5m blue lane separated 

from general traffic on one side by a barrier; a further protected cycle lane is proposed at the 

junction parallel to Stockwell Terrace.    

*  

The Cycle Superhighway through the Stockwell Triangle 

Question No: 1189 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Would the Mayor be happy for children to cycle unaccompanied through the Stockwell 

Triangle following the installation of the Cycle Super Highway?  

Answer from the Mayor: 

Cycle Superhighways will introduce routes that are safer than they are now, with increased 

visibility of cyclists as a presence in the road space. However, I would always urge young 

and inexperienced cyclists to take advantage of cycle training, which we are offering as part 

of the project, before using one of the Cycle Superhighways routes. 

*  

20mph on the Cycle Super Highway 

Question No: 1190 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Many people currently driving would walk and cycle and allow their children to walk and 

cycle if the amount and speed of traffic was reduced.  

If the Mayor will not reduce the amount of traffic by reallocating road space to walking and 

cycling, or road pricing, will he support Living Streets the CTC and LCCs call for a default 

speed limit of 20 mph on all roads in built up areas, in order to encourage walking and 

cycling, leaving the roads freer for people who have to drive, that is smoothing the traffic 

flow? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Reducing speed limits or reallocating space away from general traffic would not reduce the 

amount of traffic in London.  Indeed, reallocating space away from general traffic would in 



many cases worsen traffic congestion which would disbenefit all road users, not just 

motorists.  The solution is to produce schemes that benefit pedestrians and cyclists without 

impacting on traffic flow. 

20 mph limits are generally more suited to residential areas rather than the principal road 

network and it is considered that a default 20 mph limit for the main road network is not 

appropriate. However it is acknowledged that there may be some exceptions to this.  The trial 

currently taking place along a short section of Camden High Street is an example of this; 

closely linked traffic signals are being used to aid compliance with a 20mph limit and support 

smoother traffic flow. 

*  

20mph on the Cycle Super Highway 2 

Question No: 1191 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Will the Mayor install 20mph on the Cycle Super Highways in line with Living Streets, the 

CTC and LCC’s policy of a default speed limit of 20mph on all roads in built up areas? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Some sections of Cycle Superhighway – such as Narrow Street on route 3 – are already 

20mph zones.  

TfL is investigating the potential of 20mph speed limits at other locations on the 

Superhighways. Implementation would be dependant on the aspirations of the local borough, 

the suitability of the location and the potential benefits that may be derived. 

Advance Stop Lines (1) 

Question No: 1193 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

How many Fixed Penalty Notices have been issued to drivers who stop in ASLs in 2007, 

2008 and 2009?  

Answer from the Mayor: 

There is no specific offence of contravening an advanced stop line (ASL). The ASL merely 

creates a different traffic light for different classes of vehicle. A driver of a vehicle who 

contravenes an ASL is guilty of the generic offence of “contravening a red traffic light” and 

would receive a fixed penalty notice for that offence. 

The number of fixed penalty notices the MPS issued respectively for contraventions of red 

traffic lights at junctions for years 2007 to 2009 are:  



2007 - 2759,  

2008 - 2975  

2009 - 3083.  

The MPS is not currently able to identify how many fixed penalty notices relate to ASL.  

*  

Advance Stop Lines (2  

Question No: 1194 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

How many drivers have been issued with cautions for stopping in ASLs? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

As referred to in MQ1193 / 2010, there is no specific offence of contravening and advanced 

stop line (ASL). This will be dealt within the generic offence of “contravening a red traffic 

light” and the driver would generally receive a fixed penalty notice.  

In certain circumstances a police officer may decide to deal with the matter by way of “words 

of advice” to the driver. These instances are not recorded centrally. 

Advance Stop Lines (3) 

Question No: 1195 / 2010 

Valerie Shawcross 

Does the Mayor have any plans for reducing the number of drivers occupying ASLs illegally? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Over the next year the MPS will be working with the City of London Police and Transport 

for London (TfL) on ASL issues. Currently the MPS Traffic OCU does undertake activity on  

‘dangerous’ offences, which amongst other offences include all types of traffic light 

violations. 

Cycling in Greenwich and Lewisham 

Question No: 1241 / 2010 

Len Duvall 

What measures are you putting in place to encourage the uptake of cycling in Greenwich and 

Lewisham? 



Answer from the Mayor: 

Much is being done to encourage residents, workers and visitors to these two boroughs to 

cycle. Physical changes are being made to roads, streets and places in both boroughs to make 

cycling easier, safer and more attractive. Such measures range from improved cycling 

facilities as part of outstanding place-making schemes such as the award-winning Woolwich 

Town Centre and the recently commenced Kender Street Triangle major schemes, to specific 

local interventions at junctions, crossings, on roads (both borough and Transport for London 

Road network) and in parks.  

Cycle training is supported by TfL and provided by both boroughs to help give new and 

would-be cyclists the required confidence to try cycling. Cycle parking at schools, stations 

and streets is funded by TfL to give cyclists peace of mind at the end of their journeys.  

Both boroughs will benefit from and contribute to London’s Cycle Revolution which will 

gather pace this year - the Year of the Cycle. This summer will see, amongst other things, the 

opening of the first two Cycle Superhighways designed to provide fast, safe and direct routes 

for commuter cyclists into Central London. Superhighways route 5 (Tower Bridge to 

Woolwich) will open in 2012 with route 4 (Victoria to Lewisham) following by 2015.  

In the meantime, the recent changes to the local transport funding and decision making 

process give the boroughs much greater freedom and licence to innovate in how they choose 

to provide for cyclists. 

Cyclist Accident Reduction Targets 

Question No: 1256 / 2010 

Murad Qureshi 

Do you agree that it’s unacceptable that over 400 cyclists each year, every year are 

hospitalised (or worse) on London’s roads? As the overwhelming majority of those killed and 

seriously injured (KSIs) are on theTransport for London Road Network (TLRN) or the 

Strategic Road Network (SRN) what accident reduction target have you set for each of the 

new cycle superhighways? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

The level of cyclist casualties in London is a cause for concern. Therefore, a great deal is 

being done to make cycling safer. These measures have been set out in my recently launched 

Cycling Safety Action Plan, which is available on the TfL web site. This lists all the activities 

that are being taken forward by TfL and a range of other organisations to make cycling safer: 

www.tfl.gov.uk/roadusers/cycling/13382.aspx.  

Infrastructure improvements – such as additional Advanced Stop Lines and convex safety 

mirrors at traffic lights - are being developed as part of the Cycle Superhighways concept to 

improve safety for cyclists, along with investment in cycle training and driver awareness. 

Accident data is being closely monitored during the pilot routes implementation to determine 

the impact of additional cyclists using these routes. This data will be reviewed in early 2011 



to set accident reduction targets for the roll-out programme. The project contributes to my 

aspiration of achieving a critical mass of cyclists, which could contribute to the reduction of 

the cycling casualty rate. 

*  

Safer Cycle Superhighways 

Question No: 1257 / 2010 

Murad Qureshi 

Do you accept the design advice of DfT, and Cycling England, which makes it clear there is 

no safe cycling solution to gyratories? Will you therefore ensure that all the gyratories / other 

major hazards on your proposed cycle superhighways are designed out, and made safe for 

cycling before any of your cycle super highways are opened? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

The Cycle Superhighways project aims to amend the layout of some existing gyratories – 

such as at Stockwell – to improve safety for cyclists. At the Elephant & Castle gyratory – a 

major barrier for new and inexperienced cyclists - a safer, better protected route will be 

upgraded and properly signed on quiet roads near to the gyratory. 

*  

Cycle Highways - Heathrow to Central London 

Question No: 1258 / 2010 

Murad Qureshi 

How many people are you realistically expecting to cycle from Heathrow to Central London 

on this particular cycle route? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

Following detailed demand analysis in late 2009, Cycle Superhighway route 9 is proposed to 

start at Hounslow town centre (rather than Heathrow), ending at Hyde Park. This will enable 

focused investment where we know there is high potential for modal shift to cycling.  

Route 9 is one of the routes to be developed in more detail following the pilot routes, and the 

final route alignment will be subject to consultation with the London boroughs and other key 

stakeholders.  

Cycle Super Highways in Central London 

Question No: 1279 / 2010 



Murad Qureshi 

Could you please explain why none of your Cycle Super Highways, which are supposed to 

encourage cycle commuting, go into & across the City or the West End? 

Answer from the Mayor: 

The Cycle Superhighways aim to bring cyclists from commuter hubs into dispersal “work 

end” destinations in the central zone. Here cyclists can join existing cycling and road 

infrastructure, to continue their journey. The routes will be clearly signed from central 

London. 

 


